
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Members of the North 
Devon Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 21 June 2017 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29th June, 2017

A meeting of the North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above 
date at 10.30 am at Meeting Rooms at Taw View, Barnstaple to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 
(N.B. In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman must be County Councillors)  

3 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2017, (previously circulated).

4 Matter of Urgency:  Closure of the North Devon Link Road 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

5 Members' Induction 
Presentation by the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and 
Waste



6 Devon Highways Term Maintenance Contract 
A manager from Skanska attending to discuss issues with Members

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
MATTERS FOR DECISION

7 Annual Local Waiting Restrictions Programme (Pages 1 - 6)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/45) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): All in North Devon

8 Cedars Roundabout, Barnstaple (Pages 7 - 20)
Report  of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/33) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple South; Chulmleigh & Landkey; Fremington Rural

9 The Devon County Council (Nadder Lane & South Street, South Molton) (30mph Speed 
Limit & Restricted Road and 40mph Speed Limit Revocation) Order (Pages 21 - 34)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/46) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): South Molton

10 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7626/Part%2004%20-
%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20Council%20Cabin
et%20and%20Committees.pdf

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

11 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 35 - 36)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/47) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): All in North Devon
PART II -  ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN MAY BE TAKEN IN 
THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of 
the matter to be discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.
 
Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member 
of the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7626/Part%2004%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20Council%20Cabinet%20and%20Committees.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7626/Part%2004%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20Council%20Cabinet%20and%20Committees.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7626/Part%2004%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20Council%20Cabinet%20and%20Committees.pdf


may, after giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any 
item on the Agenda with the consent of the Committee.  

For further information please contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.

Membership 
County Councillors

Councillors F Biederman, C Chugg, P Crabb, A Davis, R Edgell, B Greenslade, J Mathews and J Yabsley

North Devon Council

Councillors J Chesters, M Manuel, G Lane and D Chalmers

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo on 01392 382299.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via 
the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores. 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any 
filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional 
lighting; focu
[...]
ion loop system available



HIW/17/45

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 June 2017

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2017/2018 is 
noted;

(b) the recommendations contained in the Appendix I to this report are agreed and 
subject to consultation with local Members on the details, the proposals are 
advertised.

1. Background

The County Council regularly receives requests for waiting restrictions to be introduced or 
amended.  These can be difficult to deliver due to resource and funding pressures which can 
then have a negative impact on the County Council’s relationship with local communities.

Recognising this difficulty, a managed process has been developed to deliver an Annual 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme for each HATOC area for the funding and delivery of 
waiting restriction schemes.

The 2016/17 programme has delivered proposals at over 250 sites across Devon.  These 
were mainly amendments to Yellow Lines and Limited Waiting, thought to be 
non-controversial, which had been requested by communities or by local Highway Officers.

Building on the success of this process, officers propose that a further programme is 
developed for 2017/18 to include minor aids to movement improvements such as drop 
crossing, footway improvements and bollards.

2. Proposal

Cabinet has allocated an amount of £100,000 countywide from the On Street Parking 
Account to this process in 2017/18 which equates to an amount of £12,500 to each HATOC 
area.

Approval is sought for the 2017/18 programme for this Committee’s area.  It is proposed that 
the schemes identified in Appendix I form the programme.

Following consultation on the detail with the locally affected County Members and Chair of 
HATOC the proposals will then be designed and the associated Traffic Order drafted and 
advertised.  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



3. Consultations

Following advertisement:

 Proposals which do not attract objections can be implemented without the need to report 
back to Committee. 

 Proposals which attract minor objections should be determined under delegated powers 
by the acting Chief Officer in consultation with the Local Member and the Chair of 
HATOC. 

 Proposals attracting significant objections will be reported to the next available HATOC.

4. Specific Proposals

Specific Waiting Restriction Proposals are listed in Appendix I and there are currently no 
Aids to Movement proposals for the North Devon area.  Costs are estimated to be in the 
region of £6,000 including Legal advertising charges.  Detailed plans will be provided at the 
design stage.

5. Financial Considerations

The total costs of the scheme are contained within a countywide budget of £100,000 which 
has been allocated from the On Street Parking Account. 

There will be a cost to the Council in advertising a new Traffic Order for each Committee 
Area, this will be approximately £1,500.  In addition the costs of any changes to signing or 
lining will be attributed to that Order. 

There remains scope within the programme to add more proposals if these can be agreed in 
time to undertake consultation before the next meeting of this Committee.

It is intended that any estimated underspend in delivering the waiting restriction proposals 
can be utilised to deliver the Aids to Movement proposals. 

6. Environmental Impact Considerations

The proposals are intended to rationalise on street parking and improve mobility and access 
within the district and are designed to:

 Encourage turnover of on street parking to benefit residents and businesses.
 Enable enforcement to be undertaken efficiently.
 Encourage longer term visitors
[...]
ad 
and Horne Park Avenue.

To prevent 
inappropriate and 
obstructive parking and 
maintain visibility splay.

Paul Crabb

Ilfracombe Torrs Park Introduction of No 
Waiting At Any Time to 
remove 3 parking bays 
outside Westaway.

To prevent parking that 
obstructs access for 
delivery lorries.

Paul Crabb

Lynton Lee Road Introduction of a loading 
bay opposite Costcutter 
store. 

To provide a dedicated 
loading facility for 
businesses in the area.

Andrea 
Davis

Saunton Saunton Road Upgrade the No Waiting 
to No Waiting At Any 
Time.

To prevent obstructive 
parking and congestion.

Caroline 
Chugg

South Molton Gunswell Lane Introduction of No 
Waiting At Any Time on 
both sides from West 
Street to north of the 
access to Beech House.

To prevent obstructive 
parking in the narrow 
part of the lane.

Jeremy 
Yabsley

South Molton North Street Removal of School Keep 
Clear, upgrade a length 
of No Waiting to No 
Waiting At Any Time and 
introduction of No Waiting 
Mon-Sat 8am-6pm.

To remove an 
unnecessary restriction 
as the school has 
relocated and to better 
manage parking along 
the road.

Jeremy 
Yabsley

South Molton The Square 
Broad Street 

Introduction of No 
Waiting At Any Time at 
pedestrian crossing 
points.

To introduce restrictions 
to protect pedestrian 
dropped crossings.

Jeremy 
Yabsley

South Molton Widgery Drive Introduction of No 
Waiting and 2 hours 
limited waiting adjacent to 
South Molton Hospital.

To manage parking for 
the hospital and renal 
unit.

Jeremy 
Yabsley

Page 5

Agenda Item 7





PTE/17/33

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 June 2017

Cedars Roundabout, Barnstaple

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted and that 
feasibility scheme Option 8 shown on Plan DCCP15701-008 in Appendix I, be progressed 
subject to funding and final scheme approval. 

1. Introduction

The report seeks to summarise the traffic situation at Cedars roundabout and the options that 
have been investigated to improve traffic priority from Bickington and Fremington.  

2. Background

Journey time delays at Cedars Roundabout are experienced predominantly during the morning 
commuter period.  This is typically 7:30am to 9:00am Mon-Fri during school terms.  At these 
times there is strong travel demand inbound to Barnstaple from both Bickington and Roundswell 
directions.  Right turning traffic from Roundswell has priority through the roundabout, which can 
lead to delays for traffic entering the junction from Bickington.  

The capacity of the current roundabout junction is not the primary cause of journey time delays 
in the morning.  The delays do not correlate with the highest morning traffic flows through the 
junction.  These occur later in the morning, when demands on each main arm of the roundabout 
are more evenly distributed which in turn creates more gaps for traffic to enter the junction.  The 
delays to Bickington traffic in the morning reflect the tidal pattern of commuting through this 
junction.  The afternoon delays at Cedars are less severe as the commuting pattern out of town 
means that traffic volumes are concentrated on a single arm approach into the junction. 

Traffic analysis has identified peak time capacity issues of the A3125 corridor to the east of 
Cedars roundabout.  Any blocking of this exit from the roundabout can cause slow moving or 
stationary traffic that is turning right from Roundswell into Barnstaple.  This reduces the 
opportunities for traffic from Bickington to enter the roundabout.  There is also evidence that 
traffic from the Bickington\Fremington corridor uses alternative minor road routes to access Old 
Bideford Road and join Cedars roundabout from Roundswell.  Both these factors can contribute 
to increased delays to traffic from Bickington.

The scheme options that have been investigated for Cedars junction have considered increasing 
priori
[...]
f Cedars junction.

 
 Under Policy BAR03 the development on Land West of Tews Lane is making provision for 

the delivery of a Tews Lane Link Road connecting the development to the A39.  Longer term 
there is potential to connect through to the B3233 this could provide an improved access 
from Fremington and Bickington to the A39 corridor and alternative main road routes into 
town.  A link road will also provide an alternative for traffic from Fremington wishing to turn 
right at the current Cedars Roundabout, reducing traffic demand on this arm of the 
roundabout.   

 The A39 southern junction for the Tews Lane Link is currently identified within the 
consultation for improvements to the North Devon Link Road Corridor.  Proposals for the 
North Devon Link Road Corridor will increase capacity and journey time reliability on this vital 
regional corridor and help to make this route more attractive for traffic from Torridge, 
Roundswell and the Bickington corridor.    

4. Feasibility Options

Eight feasibility design options were identified for analysis and appraisal.  Plans and supporting 
information were provided in a briefing note to HATOC members in November 2016.  A copy of 
the plans are included in Appendices I and II and are summarised below: 

Option 1 – allows for a dedicated lane for Bickington traffic to cross the roundabout.  Traffic from 
Bickington and Roundswell would merge to a single lane east of the junction.  Traffic on the 
roundabout will be separated by ghost islands that allow larger vehicles to overrun when 
negotiating the junction.  (Estimate £75,000*)

Option 2 – allows vehicles to filter in turn within the junction.  This option is based on junctions 
used in the Channel Islands where vehicles take it in turn instead of giving way to their right.  
(Estimate £186,000*)

Option 3 – signalises the southern A3125 approach for right turning vehicles from Roundswell.  
Vehicles turning left will use a segregated un-signalised lane onto the
[...]
report and 
therefore an individual Equality Impact and Needs Assessment for the scheme is not considered 
necessary.

11. Legal Considerations

To introduce a new or amended pedestrian crossing a public notice will be required to be 
advertised in accordance with Section 23 of The Road Traffic Regulation Act.

12. Risk Management Considerations 

All option including Option 8 for a controlled signalised crossing will introduce additional delays 
to traffic on the A3125. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8



The operation of a controlled pedestrian crossing with no pedestrian demand will need to be 
carefully monitored in this location to assess the safety impacts for both pedestrians and 
motorists. 

No commuted sum to cover future maintenance has been identified for this scheme.

12. Public Health Impact

Scheme Option 8 will improve crossing facilities and walking routes at this junction.  Improving 
opportunities for walking will have a small but positive impact on public health.  

13. Reasons for Recommendations

The key traffic management issue affecting Cedar roundabout is congestion on the A3125 to the 
east of the junction.  But the journey time delays for traffic entering the junction from Bickington 
could be improved by providing additional priority through the junction into town at the detriment 
to traffic from Roundswell.  

Of the options that have been investigated, Option 8 to provide a full time pedestrian crossing on 
the southern Roundswell approach with part time signal operation in the am peak, is the 
favoured proposal based on analysis and feedback from both engineers and local members.  
But it is recommended that the committee consider both the benefits and drawbacks associated 
with this scheme option. 

Dave Black 
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Divisions:  Fremington Rural, Barnstaple South, and Chulmleigh & Landkey

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: James Anstee

Room No. AB2 Lucombe House 

Tel No: (01392) 381652

Background Paper Date Reference

None

ja160617ndh
sc/cr/Cedars Roundabout Barnstaple
03  220617

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Appendix I
To PTE/17/33

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 8



Appendix II
To PTE/17/33

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 8



P
age 14

A
genda Item

 8



P
age 15

A
genda Item

 8



P
age 16

A
genda Item

 8



P
age 17

A
genda Item

 8



P
age 18

A
genda Item

 8



P
age 19

A
genda Item

 8





HIW/17/46

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 June 2017

The Devon County Council (Nadder Lane & South Street, South Molton) (30mph 
Speed Limit & Restricted Road and 40mph Speed Limit Revocation) Order

Report of the Acting Chief Officer, Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) the responses to the proposed Traffic Order are noted;
(b) the Traffic Order as advertised, be made, sealed and implemented in respect of 

the 30mph Speed Limit Extensions;
(c) the remaining 40mph Transitional Speed Limit on Nadder Lane be left in place 

temporarily;
(d) in response to representations received and subject to a “Departure from 

Policy” being agreed, an amendment to the Traffic Order is advertised to 
provide an extended minimum Transitional 40mph speed limit on Nadder Lane.

1. Background/Introduction

The purpose of this report is to consider the submissions received during the South Molton, 
Nadder Lane & South Street Traffic Regulation Orders and Traffic Calming consultation; in 
particular the submissions received to the proposed 30mph speed limit extension at Nadder 
Lane and the revocation of the 40mph speed limit.

2. Proposal

As part of a new residential development scheme at Honeymead Meadow at South Molton, it 
is proposed to extend the 30mph Speed Limit along Nadder Lane, incorporating the new 
roundabout into the new Honeymead Meadow development.  The proposed extension to the 
speed limit will include the extent of the new street lighti
[...]
wful implications and consequences of the proposal have been considered and taken 
into account in the preparation of this report. 

When making a Traffic Regulation Order it is the County Council responsibility to ensure that 
all relevant legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 122 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a local authority, so far as practicable, 
secures the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic and provision of parking 
facilities.

9. Risk Management Considerations 

This proposal has been assessed and all necessary safeguards or action have been 
taken/included to safeguard the Council's position. 

10. Conclusions for Recommendations 

The recommendation is to proceed with the sealing of the order as advertised on drawing 
number ENV5577/1 (A), subject to a departure from Policy to be agreed with respect to the 
40mph Transitional Speed Limit in response to representations received.  The proposal 
reflects the need to stay within DCC policy and national guidance with respect to the length 
of speed limits and density of development on the road as well as the practical 
considerations involved installing the required regulatory signing.

Meg Booth
Acting Chief Officer, Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Division:  South Molton

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Mike Jones 

Room No: ABG Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

mj190617ndh
sc/cr/nadder lane south street south molton 30mph 40mph
02  220617

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Appendix I
To HIW/17/46

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 25

A
genda Item

 9



Appendix II
To HIW/17/46

5577 Devon County Council
(Nadder Lane & South Street, South Molton Traffic Regulation Orders and Traffic 

Calming

Summary of Submissions

Comment Devon County Council Response
First Respondent: South Molton Town Council
Councillors resolved to agree the 30mph 
speed restriction on the B3226 South Street 
but there were concerns expressed that 
lorries were unable to manoeuvre between 
the two traffic calming bollards if two lorries 
were in that area at the same time. 

Support for the speed limit extension is 
welcomed.  Good inter-visibility between the 
2 traffic calming features should ensure that 
drivers of larger vehicles wait in turn to 
negotiate the features.

Regarding the revocation of the 40mph 
speed limit on the B3227 Nadder Lane this 
was unanimously rejected by Councillors.

Objection is noted.  

i) The original 40mph speed limit was 
imposed for a reason, this being that there 
would be a transition between length of 
roadway subject to the national speed limit 
and the 30mph limit in the town.  The 
Department of Transport states six benefits 
for local speed limit which are all relevant to 
the original 40mph section.

Department for Transport advice is that “the 
use of such transitional limits should be 
restricted to sections of road where 
immediate speed reduction would cause 
risks or is likely to be less effective.”  In this 
case the excellent forward visibility to the 
new terminal, the lack of development and 
rural nature of the road do not support 
extension of the 40mph Speed Limit. 

ii) Due to increased pedestrian activity 
because of the westward extension of South 
Molton it would appear logical to slow traffic 
down and not to increase it.

Introduction of a signed speed limit of a rural 
section of road with limited development is 
not guaranteed to have any effect on vehicle 
speeds.  DCC has no speed data for Nadder 
Lane but will be arranging for counts to be 
undertaken in the near future.

iii) The 40mph limit is in keeping with the 
criteria in that Nadder Lane has closely 
spaced intermittent areas with frontage 
development. Residents with frontages only 
wish to keep a reasonable speed limit in front 
of their properties.

DCC would no
[...]
his stretch of 
road.

Introduction of a signed speed limit of a rural 
section of road with limited development is 
not guaranteed to have any effect on vehicle 
speeds.

This proposal does not accord with Devon 
County's policy document for speed limits 
which appears to reference only the reduction 
of speed limits.  No policy seems to exit for 
increases in speed.

See Previous Responses.

The changes to the existing road layout at the 
entrance to Honeymead Meadows have had 
no material effect on the characteristics of the 
road to which the current 40 mph restriction 
applies.  This would re-enforce the view that 
the original reasons and conditions for 
imposing the existing speed restrictions are 
still current and valid.

See Previous Responses.

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



Appendix III
To HIW/17/46

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 9



HIW/17/47

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
29 June 2017

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on 1 August 2003 this report 
details the actions taken under Delegated Powers since the last meeting and, where 
appropriate, in consultation with the Chairman and Local Members.

2. Actions on Advertised Traffic Orders

Since the last meeting of this Committee, a number of Traffic Orders have been progressed 
and where objections have been received, these have been dealt with by a consultation with 
the Chairman and Local Members.  Details of these matters are listed below.

Location Proposal Action
Various Roads in 
Barnstaple, Bickington, 
Croyde, Georgeham, 
Instow, Lynton, Mortehoe 
& South Molton

Various restrictions proposed as part 
of the annual local waiting restriction 
programme.

Traffic regulation order advertised 
following HATOC and local 
member approval and order part 
sealed for those elements that 
received no objections.

North Road, Barnstaple New Toucan Crossing as part of 
roundabout works.

Crossing advertised after 
consultation with Local Member 
and HATOC Chair.

Meg Booth
Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  Barnstaple North, Barnstaple South, Braunton Rural, Combe 
Martin Rural, Fremington Rural and South Molton

Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  James Bench

Tel No: 0345 155 1004

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

jb060617ndh
sc/hq/action under delegated powers
2 hq 200617

Page 35

Agenda Item 11




	Agenda
	7 Annual Local Waiting Restrictions Programme
	8 Cedars Roundabout, Barnstaple
	9 The Devon County Council (Nadder Lane & South Street, South Molton) (30mph Speed Limit & Restricted Road and 40mph Speed Limit Revocation) Order
	11 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

29/06/17

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

29 June 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council:

Councillors J Yabsley (Chairman), F Biederman, C Chugg, P Crabb, A Davis, R Edgell, 
B Greenslade, J Mathews and J Yabsley

North Devon District Council

Councillors M Manuel and G Lane

Devon Association of Local Councils

Mr I Cowling

Apologies:

Councillor D Chalmers (Devon Association of Local Councils)

* 1  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillors Yabsley and Chugg be elected Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
respectively for the ensuring year.

* 2  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 3  Matter of Urgency:  Closure of the North Devon Link Road

(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.)

The Chairman had decided that, at the request of Councillor Greenslade, the Committee 
should consider this item as a matter of urgency due to the length of time of the closure and 
the adequacy of traffic diversions being in place.

Councillor Greenslade raised concerns at the forthcoming closure of the North Devon Link 
Road for nine weeks whilst essential works were carried out and questioned the length of time 
needed and whether or not the diversions proposed were adequate.  The Acting Chief Officer 
for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste would investigate and circulate further 
details on the closure to Members.  

* 4  Members' Induction

The Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste gave a 
presentation on the work of the Committee covering the Constitution, Terms of Reference and 
Scheme of Delegation.

[NB  A copy of the presentation is appended to these Minutes.]



* 5  Devon Highways Term Maintenance Contract

The Committee received a presentation from Mr S Kane (Contract Manager) Skanska UK 
covering the Company’s origin and ethos, number of employees worldwide and UK and wide 
ranging infrastructure and engineering activities across local authority and other sectors.

Members’ questions and comments related to:

 the delay of TROs and other works during the transitional period and the reasons for this;
 pothole repair policy and the efficiencies thereof;
 the Council’s financial constraints.
                                          
The Committee thanked Mr Kane for his comprehensive presentation.

[NB  A copy of the presentation is appended to these Minutes.]

* 6  Annual Local Waiting Restrictions Programme

The Committee considered the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/45) on the annual local waiting programme for the HATOC 
area for the funding and delivery of waiting restriction schemes for 2017/18 to include minor 
aids to movement improvements such as drop crossing, footway improvements and bollards. 

The Committee noted that the Cabinet had allocated an amount of £100,000 countywide from 
the On Street Parking Account to this process in 2017/18 which equated to £12,500 to each 
HATOC area. 

The Acting Chief Officer reminded Members that all proposals need to be evaluated by the 
end of July and contact would be made with Members appropriately.

It was MOVED by Councillor Mathews, SECONDED by Councillor Davis and

RESOLVED

(a) that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2017/18 be noted;

(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix I to the Report be endorsed and, 
subject to consultation with local Members on the details, the proposals be advertised.

* 7  Cedars Roundabout, Barnstaple

(Councillor Greenslade declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of having family 
residing in the area.)

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/17/33) summarising the traffic situation at Cedars roundabout and the eight options that 
had been investigated to improve traffic priority from Bickington and Fremington.  The Report 
recommended that feasibility scheme option 8 shown on the plan attached to the Report be 
progressed, subject to funding and final scheme approval.

Members were informed that journey time delays at Cedars roundabout were experienced 
predominantly during the morning commuter period where there was strong travel demand 
inbound to Barnstaple from both Bickington and Roundswell directions, with traffic turning 
right from Roundswell having priority through the roundabout leading to delays for traffic 
entering from Bickington.

Members’ comments and questions in discussion with the Head of Service covered, inter alia:

 how the scheme should be considered in conjunction with a new road route through the 
Larkbear development between the A361 and Roundswell relieving traffic issues at Old 



3
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

29/06/17

Torrington Road and reducing exit blocking at Cedars; and a new road route between 
Bickington and the A39 providing an alternative for the right turning traffic at Cedars 
junction from Bickington;

 the recommended option 8 providing improved pedestrian links to Sticklepath Primary 
School;

 the possibility of trialling temporary lights for a short period.                        

It was MOVED by Councillor Biederman, SECONDED by Councillor Mathews and

RESOLVED that the Report be noted and that feasibility scheme option 8 shown on Plan 
DCCP15701-008 in Appendix I to the Report be progressed, subject to funding and final 
scheme approval to be further considered by the October HATOC meeting; and further 
consultation with Local Members. 

* 8  The Devon County Council (Nadder Lane & South Street, South Molton) (30mph 
Speed Limit & Restricted Road and 40mph Speed Limit Revocation) Order

The Committee received the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/46) which considered the submissions received during the 
South Molton Nadder Lane and South Street Traffic Regulation Orders and Traffic Calming 
consultation, in particular, the submissions received to the proposed 30mph speed limit 
extension at Nadder Lane and the revocation of the 40mph speed limit.

Members noted that South Molton Town Council had endorsed the proposals.

It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Lane and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the responses to the proposed Traffic Order be noted;

(b) that the Traffic Order, as advertised, be made, sealed and implemented in respect of the 
30mph Speed Limit Extensions;

(c) that the remaining 40mph Transitional Speed Limit on Nadder Lane be left in place 
temporarily;

(d) that in response to representations received and subject to Cabinet approval to this 
‘Departure from Policy’ being agreed, an amendment to the Traffic Order be advertised to 
provide an extended minimum Transitional 40mph speed limit on Nadder Lane.

* 9  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

No petition for a parking review from a member of the public relating to North Devon had been 
received.

* 10  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
and Waste (HIW/17/47) on action taken by her in consultation with the Chairman and Local 
Members. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.20 pm

 


